Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 02/07/2025 B. WING FCL098036 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2413 FOXCROFT RD COMPASSIONATE CARE HOME AT FOXCROFT **WILSON, NC 27893** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) 2/8/25 C 000 C 000 Initial Comments unlicensed staff null The Adult Care Licensure Section and the Wilson County Department of Social Services conducted an annual and follow-up survey on 02/07/25. C 173 C 173 10A NCAC 13G .0504 (d) Competency Validation For Licensed Health Pro luctur's order 10A NCAC 13G .0504 Competency Validation For Licensed Health Professional Support Tasks (d) If a physician certifies that care can be provided to a resident in a family care home on a temporary basis in accordance with G.S. 131D-2.2(a), the facility shall ensure that the staff performing the care task(s) authorized by the physician are competent to perform the task(s) in accordance with Paragraphs (b) and (c) of this Rule. For the purpose of this Rule, "temporary basis" means a length of time as determined by the resident's physician to meet the care needs of the resident and prevent the resident's relocation from the family care home. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: TYPE B VIOLATION Based on interviews and record reviews, the facility failed to ensure unlicensed staff were authorized by the physician and were competent to perform the administration of a medication by intramuscular (IM) injection for 1 of 1 residents Division of Health Service Regulation X6) DATE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Aministratur amy pruden Rr

2H8J11

STATE FORM

PRINTED: 02/28/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Ro STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATÉ SURVEY COMPLETED	
		FCL098036	B. WING			R <b>07/2025</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2413 FG	ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE			
COMPAS	SIONALE CARE HOL	WILSO	N, NC 27893				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
C 173	Continued From pa	age 1	C 173				
	(#3).						
	The findings are:						
	02/26/24 revealed: -Diagnoses include congestive heart fa-She was semi-am-She was intermitted. Review of Residen 02/26/24 revealed 1000mcg was to be (IM) every 30 days B12 vitamin that is deficiency.( IM injeadministering med medication directly injection sites included.	bulatory. ently disoriented.  It #3's physician's order dated cyanocobalamin (vitamin B-1. It administered intramuscularity. It is a form of the cused to treat and prevent B1. It is a method of the cused to the muscle. Approved the deltoid muscle [upper lis [thigh] and the gluteus	2) y of				
	03/07/24 revealed: -It was okay for stainjections IM montl administered on 03-There was no spe	off to administer vitamin B12 only and the last injection was					
	administration reco revealed: -There was a comp cyanocobalamin 10 intramuscularly ev -There was docum	000mcg/1ml, 1ml to be inject					

Division	<u>of Health Service Re</u>	egulation				<del></del>
-	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI IDENTIFICATION NU		(X2) MULTIPLE ( A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		FCL098036		B. WING		R 02/07/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	ITE, ZIP CODE	·
			2413 FOX	CROFT RD		
COMPAS	SIONATE CARE HON	ME AT FOXCROF1	WILSON,	NC 27893		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE
C 173	Continued From pa	age 2		C 173		
-	-The administration stomach/abdomen.	n site was document	ed as			
	administration recorevealed: -There was a compognocobalamin 10 intramuscularly everymere was docum administered the in 10:00amThe administration arm.  Review of Residen administration recorevealed: -There was a compognocobalamin 10 intramuscularly (IM	200mcg/1ml, 1ml to ery month. entation a medication entation on 01/07/25 in site was document at #3's electronic med ord (eMAR) for Februal couterized entry for 200mcg/1ml, 1ml to	be injected on aide at ted as left dication uary 2025			
	02/07/25 and was v	was not administere withheld per order. ident #3 on 02/07/25				
	revealed: -She had been rec facility monthly but administered at he	eiving her B12 injec was going back to g	tion at the getting it			
	02/07/25 at 3:20pn -She did not admir 02/07/25 because	nister Resident #3's i Resident #3's family eceiving the injection	injection on wanted			

-She had administered cyanocobalamin

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_ B, WING\_ 02/07/2025 FCL098036 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2413 FOXCROFT RD COMPASSIONATE CARE HOME AT FOXCROFT WILSON, NC 27893 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) C 173 C 173 Continued From page 3 1000mcg/1ml, 1ml to Resident #3 in the past but did not remember when. -She was taught by the Administrator how to administer the IM medication but there had been no return demonstration of IM administration. Interview with a second MA on 02/07/25 at 4:39pm revealed: -She had administered cyanocobalamin 1000mcg/1ml, 1ml to Resident #3 at least once. -Pharmacy sent a syringe each month with the single dose vial that was dispensed for Resident #3. -She would clean the top of the vial with an alcohol pad, insert the syringe into the vial and draw the medication into the syringe by pulling the -She ensured there was no air in the syringe and checked to be sure the amount of medication in the syringe was 1ml before giving the injection. -She would grab the deltoid muscle (upper arm), clean the skin with another alcohol pad and insert the needle of the syringe into the muscle. -She would pull back the plunger of the syringe to check for any blood return and slowly inject the medication by depressing the plunger. -She was taught how to administer the IM injection by the Administrator demonstrating how it was to be done when Resident #3 received her first shot at the facility but there was no return demonstration of giving IM injections. -The Administrator had not observed her administer the IM injection to Resident #3. -IM medications could be given in the upper arm or the thigh and were not to be administered into the stomach. Telephone interview with Resident #3's family member on 02/07/25 at 3:44pm revealed:

-She did not remember when the facility began

	of Health Service Re	gulation				WAN BATE BUBUTY	
	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION N	IUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		DOMELLETED	
				_		R	
		FOI 445555		B. WING		02/07/2025	
		FCL098036				I OLIVIIZUZU	$\dashv$
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST.	ATE, ZIP CODE		Į
				CROFT RD			
COMPAS	SIONATE CARE HON	ME AT FOXCROFT		NC 27893			
		TEL (EL 12 A E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON (X5)	$\dashv$
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENC Y MUST BE PRECEDED E	ICS	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	DBE COMPLETE	:
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED B .SC [DENTIFYING INFORM		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		1
IAG		= . •	•		DEFICIENCY)		
				· C 172			
C 173	Continued From pa	ige 4		C 173			
	administering Resid	dent #3's monthly If	M injection				
	but the injection wa	s going back to bei	ng	:			
	administered at Re			•			ļ
	provider (PCP) office						
	-She was not sure	why Resident #3 w	<b>as</b>				
	prescribed cyanoco						
	Progoriped cyanooc	Lactorium by injubile					
	Telephone interviev	wwith the lead nhai	rmacv	•			
	technician with the	facility's contracted	l pharmacv				
	on 02/07/25 at 5:00		F				
		first ordered cyanoc	obalamin				
	1000med/1ml 1ml	to be administered	monthly hy				
	IM injection on 12/0		ontainy by				
	_A single dose viol	and a syringe were	dispensed				
				•			
		ach monthly injection	1100				
	requested by the fa		1/30/24 and				
	•	sed on 01/22/25, 12	.1301Z4 BNU				
	12/03/24.						
	Intonious with the A	Administrator on 02	/07/25 at				
		านเกตกรแสเปก ปก VZ	iviizu al				
	3:30pm revealed:	rad nursa (DN) a	l gha taught				
	-one was a registe	ered nurse (RN) and	i and (2091). Ior tha IN				
		on how to adminis	iei nie iivi				
	injection to Reside		of the INA				
		urn demonstration o					
		and she did not do	ournent the				
	training.	or from Daniel 1.111	אים פורים				
		er from Resident#					
		could administer the					
	medication and sh	e thought that was	youd.				
	-Sne ald not think	about the medication	ຼebo troi=ີ ກະນ <del>ບ</del> ເກ໘ IM				
		tered by MAs when	i she trained	ı			
	them.	for juda allocate to th	onidant if				
		for infection to the r		•			
		ned and competent		\$			
	administer medica	itions by IM injection	11.				
	A	and the second section of					
		one interview with the				•	
	pnarmacist for the	facility's contracted	pnarmacy				
1	on 02/07/25 at 5:0	Opm was unsucces	isful.				_

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  IN ENTIRE TABLE THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY	Division of Health Service Regulation							
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COMPASSIONATE CARE HOME AT FOXCROFT  (X4) ID	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		, ,					
COMPASSIONATE CARE HOME AT FOXCROFT  WILSON, NC 27893  (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFIDIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE DATE)  C 173 Continued From page 5 C 173  Attempted telephone interview with Resident #3's primary care provider (PCP) on 02/07/25 at 4:00pm was unsuccessful.  The facility failed to ensure medication that ordered to be administered via intramuscular (IM) injection was administered by qualified staff, one of which documented the administration of the IM medication into Resident #3's stomach which was not an approved administration site, and placed the resident at risk for infection. The facility's failure was detrimental to the health, safety, and welfare of the resident and constitutes a Type B Violation.  The facility provided a plan of protection in accordance with G.S. 131D-34 on 02/07/25 for this violation.  CORRECTION DATE FOR THE TYPE B VIOLATION SHALL NOT EXCEED MARCH 24,			FCL098036	B. WING				
Compassionate care home at FoxCroft   Wilson, NC 27893	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODÉ			
PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL PARE OF THE APPROPRIATE DATE PARE OF THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY)  C 173  Continued From page 5  C 173  Attempted telephone interview with Resident #3's primary care provider (PCP) on 02/07/25 at 4:00pm was unsuccessful.  The facility failed to ensure medication that ordered to be administered via intramuscular (IM) injection was administered by qualified staff, one of which documented the administration of the IM medication into Resident #3's stomach which was not an approved administration site, and placed the resident at risk for infection. The facility's failure was detrimental to the health, safety, and welfare of the resident and constitutes a Type B Violation.  The facility provided a plan of protection in accordance with G.S. 131D-34 on 02/07/25 for this violation.  CORRECTION DATE FOR THE TYPE B VIOLATION SHALL NOT EXCEED MARCH 24,	COMPAS	SIONATE CARE HOM	JE AT ENVODNE?					
Attempted telephone interview with Resident #3's primary care provider (PCP) on 02/07/25 at 4:00pm was unsuccessful.  The facility failed to ensure medication that ordered to be administered via intramuscular (IM) injection was administered by qualified staff, one of which documented the administration of the IM medication into Resident #3's stomach which was not an approved administration site, and placed the resident at risk for infection. The facility's failure was detrimental to the health, safety, and welfare of the resident and constitutes a Type B Violation.  The facility provided a plan of protection in accordance with G.S. 131D-34 on 02/07/25 for this violation.  CORRECTION DATE FOR THE TYPE B VIOLATION SHALL NOT EXCEED MARCH 24,	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	JLD BE COMPLETE		
primary care provider (PCP) on 02/07/25 at 4:00pm was unsuccessful.  The facility failed to ensure medication that ordered to be administered via intramuscular (IM) injection was administered by qualified staff, one of which documented the administration of the IM medication into Resident #3's stomach which was not an approved administration site, and placed the resident at risk for infection. The facility's failure was detrimental to the health, safety, and welfare of the resident and constitutes a Type B Violation.  The facility provided a plan of protection in accordance with G.S. 131D-34 on 02/07/25 for this violation.  CORRECTION DATE FOR THE TYPE B VIOLATION SHALL NOT EXCEED MARCH 24,	C 173	Continued From pa	ge 5	C 173				
ordered to be administered via intramuscular (IM) injection was administered by qualified staff, one of which documented the administration of the IM medication into Resident #3's stomach which was not an approved administration site, and placed the resident at risk for infection. The facility's failure was detrimental to the health, safety, and welfare of the resident and constitutes a Type B Violation.  The facility provided a plan of protection in accordance with G.S. 131D-34 on 02/07/25 for this violation.  CORRECTION DATE FOR THE TYPE B VIOLATION SHALL NOT EXCEED MARCH 24,		primary care provid	ler (PCP) on 02/07/25 at	Y .				
accordance with G.S. 131D-34 on 02/07/25 for this violation.  CORRECTION DATE FOR THE TYPE B  VIOLATION SHALL NOT EXCEED MARCH 24,		ordered to be admi injection was admir of which document medication into Re not an approved ac the resident at risk failure was detrime welfare of the resident	inistered via intramuscular (IM nistered by qualified staff, one led the administration of the IM sident #3's stomach which was dministration site, and placed for infection. The facility's ental to the health, safety, and	1				
VIOLATION SHALL NOT EXCEED MARCH 24,		accordance with G						
		VIOLATION SHAL						
						:		
	:							